

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITIONER [LODGING] NO.17466 OF 2021

Rajendra Hindurao Pujari
and others

.... Petitioners

Versus

State of Maharashtra
and others

.... Respondents

....

Mr. Amogh Singh, Advocate i/b. Jeet Gandhi, for the Petitioners.

Mr. P.M. Palshikar, Advocate a/w. Ms. Rupali Adhate, for Respondent Nos.2 to 4 – MCGM.

Mr. Rajesh Pargaonkar, Mr. Prashant Khismatrao and Ms. Chitra Pandit, Administrative Officers, City Engineer Dept. are present in Court.

....

**CORAM : SMT SADHANA S. JADHAV &
SARANG V. KOTWAL, JJ.**

DATE : 12th AUGUST, 2021

PC.

1. Not on board. Taken on the production board.
2. The learned counsel for the parties produced before us a copy of the order dated 2.8.2021 passed in Interim Application No.1588/2021 in Writ Petition (L)No.15928/2021. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that similar interim order be passed in the present matter.
3. The learned counsel for Respondents No.2 to 4 submits that the seniority list has been published on 04.05.2021. It appears

that there are some additional posts which are vacant. Since the petitioners herein are challenging their position in the seniority, the learned Counsel for respondent Nos.2 to 4 fairly submits, on instructions, that the those additional posts falling in the same category will be kept vacant till the next date of hearing and in the meanwhile the representations filed by the petitioners will be considered by the authority by giving an opportunity to the petitioners to appear before the authority.

4. Stand over to 30.08.2021.
5. The respondents shall file an affidavit within four weeks.
6. Writ Petition (L) No.17466/2021 will be heard along with Writ Petition (L) Nos.15928/2021 & 16050/2021.

(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)

(SMT. SADHANA S. JADHAV, J.)

Deshmane (PS)