

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 17466 OF 2021**

Rajendra Hindurao Pujari
and ors.

... Petitioners

V/s.

State of Maharashtra and ors.

... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 15928 OF 2021
WITH
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 16050 OF 2021
WITH
I.A. NO. 1588 OF 2021
IN
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 15928 OF 2021**

None for the Petitioner in WPL 17466 of 2021 and WPL 16050 of 2021.

Dr. Uday Warunjikar for the Petitioner In WPL 15928 of 2021.

Mr. P.M. Palshikar a/w. Ms Rupali Adhate for MCGM-Respondent in all the petitions.

Ms Vaishali Ugale i/b Nilima Sanglikar for the Applicant. In IA 1588 of 2021 and for Respondent Nos.2 and 3 in WPL 15928 of 2021.

Mr. Himanshu Takke, AGP for the State in all the petitions.

**CORAM : PRASANNA B. VARALE &
N.R. BORKAR, JJ.
DATE : 16.09.2021.**

P.C.

1] In these batch of petitions, by order dated 2.8.2021, the respondent authority was permitted to hear the petitioners on the backdrop of fact that the representations were submitted to the respondent authority.

2] The learned counsel for the respondent authority submits that in Writ Petition (L) No. 17466 of 2021, the process of hearing is going on and he prayed for short adjournment.

3] The learned counsel for the respondent authority submits that as per the order of this court dated 2.8.2021, the exercise of hearing the petitioners in Writ Petition (L) Nos.15928 and 16050 of 2021 is completed. He submits that the affidavit-in-reply could not be filed within stipulated period as directed by this court in the order dated 2.8.2021. Accordingly, he prayed for some more time to file affidavit-in-reply. At his request, two weeks' time is granted to file affidavit-in-reply.

4] After filing of reply within two weeks from today, the petitioners are permitted to file rejoinder, if any, within one week thereafter.

5] Post all these matters on 7.10.2021. The interim order, if any, to continue till the next date.

(N.R. BORKAR, J.) (PRASANNA B. VARALE, J.)